
Page 1 to 14

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/025991-2024 

Contract

Integrated Youth Support Services

Gloucestershire County Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-025991

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04212f  

Published 15 August 2024, 3:53pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Gloucestershire County Council

Shire Hall

Gloucester

GL1 2TH

Contact

Strategic Procurement

Email

commercialservicescentralmailbox@gloucestershire.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1452328632

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/025991-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/025991-2024
mailto:commercialservicescentralmailbox@gloucestershire.gov.uk


Page 2 to 14

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKK13 - Gloucestershire

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.gloucestershire.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.gloucestershire.gov.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

https://www.gloucestershire.gov.uk
https://www.gloucestershire.gov.uk


Page 3 to 14

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Integrated Youth Support Services

Reference number

DN638767

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85300000 - Social work and related services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Integrated Youth Support Service:

One Entity, Four Hubs

10-19 years and up to 25 for care leavers and those with Special Education Need and
Disabilities (SEND), specifically an Education, Health, and Care Plan (EHCP)

The Youth Sector in Gloucestershire is a diverse landscape made-up of a rich and varied
range of youth and community organisations, with Council run services, professional youth
workers and volunteers. The new Integrated Youth Support Service (IYSS) model seeks to
build on and complement this, ensuring at risk young people have somewhere to go,
something to do and someone to talk to outside of school. It will focus on addressing
disadvantage and inequality by delivering statutory and wider functions, including
responsive, detached, assertive outreach, ensuring that our most at risk groups are
supported to achieve positive outcomes.

The delivery of the Integrated Youth Support Service model will also underpin the
incremental development of a Family Hub model for the county. The Council is seeking to
provide a high-quality service which is accessible and inclusive for all Children and Young
People aged 0-19, and up to 25 years, if they have SEND focusing on those with an EHCP or
are a care leaver in Gloucestershire. In recognition of the fact that this is an evolving



Page 4 to 14

programme requiring flexibility to maximise the growing working relationships between the
Children and Family Centres and the Integrated Youth Support Service, the Authority are
looking to work in a more collaborative way to deliver the best outcomes for all Children and
Young People. All Providers we use for this new contract must demonstrate their ability to
work in inclusive, innovative, and collaborative ways both in terms of developing the
integrated approach to the Youth Support Service.

The Youth Support Service will operate through a ‘hub and spoke model’ with a strong
presence in each local area. A core Specialist Hub will deliver statutory support services, as
outlined on pages 10 and 11, across the County, including targeted outreach. The Locality
Hubs and Core Specialist Hub will work together to provide timely and effective
interventions for young people as early as possible. This will include connecting young
people into existing community offers.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £33,293,039

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 1: Specialist Services

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80000000 - Education and training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKK13 - Gloucestershire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement



Page 5 to 14

Centrally based but delivering core specialist statutory Youth Support to the identified
priority groups

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 70

Price - Weighting: 30 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

5 year contract with optional extension of up to 2 years.

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 2: Gloucester and Forest of Dean

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80000000 - Education and training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKK13 - Gloucestershire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement



Page 6 to 14

Delivering statutory and preventative Youth Support in the locality

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 70

Price - Weighting: 30 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

5 year contract with optional extension of up to 2 years.

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 3: Stroud and Cotswolds

Lot No

3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80000000 - Education and training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKK13 - Gloucestershire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement



Page 7 to 14

Delivering statutory and preventative Youth Support in the locality

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: quality / Weighting: 70

Price - Weighting: 30 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

5 year contract with optional extension of up to 2 years.

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 4: Cheltenham and Tewkesbury

Lot No

4

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80000000 - Education and training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKK13 - Gloucestershire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement



Page 8 to 14

Delivering statutory and preventative Youth Support in the locality

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 70

Price - Weighting: 30 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

5 year contract with optional extension of up to 2 years.

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2023/S 000-035562

/Notice/035562-2023


Page 9 to 14

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

1

A contract/lot is awarded: No

V.1) Information on non-award

The contract/lot is not awarded

Other reasons (discontinuation of procedure)

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

2

Title

Lot 2: Gloucester and Forest of Dean

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 July 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 2 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 



Page 10 to 14

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Gloucestershire Gateway Trust

City Works, Alfred Street,

Gloucester,

GL1 4DF

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKK13 - Gloucestershire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £4,328,093



Page 11 to 14

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

3

Title

Lot 3: Stroud and Cotswolds

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 July 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Family Action

34 Wharf Road,

London

N1 7GR



Page 12 to 14

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £2,330,512

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

4

Title

Lot 4: Cheltenham and Tewkesbury

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 July 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 



Page 13 to 14

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

The Children's Society

50 Banner St

London

EC1Y 8ST

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £3,329,303



Page 14 to 14

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Gloucestershire County Council

Shire Hall

Gloucester

GL1 2TJ

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.1) Information on non-award

	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-21T20:09:35+0100
	TCPDF




